## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF TILLSONBURG BY-LAW 2022-077

A By-Law to Authorize an Agreement of Purchase and Sale with peopleCare Inc.

WHERAS the Corporation of the Town of Tillsonburg deems it necessary and expedient to enter into an agreement of purchase and sale of those lands described as Part Lot 380 Plan 500; Part 1 Plan 41R9104, Except Part 1 Plan 41R10139; Subject to an Easement in favour of Part Lot 380 Plan 500 Parts 2 & 3 Plan 41R9104 as in CO127762; Together with an Easement over Part Lot 380 Plan 500 Part 2 Plan 41R9104 as in CO127763: Town of Tillsonburg;

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Council of the Town of Tillsonburg as follows:

- 1) That the Agreement attached hereto as Schedule A forms part of this by-law:
- 2) THAT the authorization is hereby given for the sale of those lands described as Part Lot 380 Plan 500: Part 1 Plan 41R9104. Except Part 1 Plan 41R10139: Subject to an Easement in favour of Part Lot 380 Plan 500 Parts 2 & 3 Plan 41R9104 as in CO127762; Together with an Easement over Part Lot 380 Plan 500 Part 2 Plan 41R9104 as in CO127763; Town of Tillsonburg, subject to those terms and provisions outlined within the offer of purchase and sale as attached hereto;
- 3) That the Mayor and Clerk be hereby authorized to execute the attached agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of Tillsonburg: and
- 4) That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of it is passed.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 21ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.

R EMBER, 2022

NOV